
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *381 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07TH APRIL, 2022 

 

 AATMANIRBHAR BHARAT ROJGAR YOJANA 

 

*381. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI: 

 

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of establishments registered with EPFO across 

categories and details of new recruitments by them after 1st 

October, 2020, State-wise; 

(b) the number of beneficiaries of Aatmanirbhar Bharat Rojgar 

Yojana, State-wise details thereof;  

(c) the quantum of funds allocated and disbursed under this 

Scheme; 

(d) the details across categories of the amount of unclaimed 

deposits lying with EPFO; 

(e) the amount of unclaimed funds Government is transferring to 

Senior Citizen Welfare Fund and amount which will not be 

transferred; and 

(f) the utilisation details of the Senior Citizen Welfare fund? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI BHUPENDER YADAV) 
 

(a) to (f): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

**** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA 

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *381 DUE FOR REPLY ON 07-04-

2022 REGARDING “AATMANIRBHAR BHARAT ROJGAR YOJANA” BY 

SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI, M.P. 

 

(a): The State-wise number of establishments registered with 

Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO) across categories 

and details of new recruitments after 1st October, 2020 is at  

Annexure-I. 

 

(b): The State-wise details of number of beneficiaries under 

Aatmanirbhar Bharat Rojgar Yojana (ABRY) as on 30.03.2022 is at 

Annexure-II. 

 

(c): Till Financial Year 2021-22, an amount of Rs. 5180 crore has 

been allocated and benefit of Rs. 4387.05 crore has been credited 

upfront in Aadhaar seeded Universal Account Numbers (UANs) of the 

new employees. 

 

(d): There is no unclaimed deposits in Employees’ Provident Fund 

(EPF). However, as per  the Employees’ Provident Fund Scheme, 

1952, certain accounts are classified as “Inoperative accounts”. All 

such inoperative accounts have definite claimants. As on 

31.03.2021, the total amount in inoperative accounts is Rs. 3930.85 

crore.  

 

(e):  The amount of unclaimed fund Government has transferred to 

Senior Citizen Welfare Fund (SCWF) as on 31.03.2022 is Rs. 535.21 

crore. 

 

(f): The details of the utilisation of fund under Senior Citizens’ 

Welfare Fund (SCWF) for various scheme/programmes are at 

Annexure-III. 

***** 
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Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question 

No. *381 due for reply on 07.04.2022 

 

State-wise number of establishments and employees registered with EPFO 

SL. 

No. 
State 

Establishment 

Registered 

No. of New 

Joinees 

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 

ISLANDS 1329 2944 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 57746 355567 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2895 3151 

4 ASSAM 31271 74436 

5 BIHAR 46652 107296 

6 CHANDIGARH 17725 147423 

7 CHATTISGARH 26741 146839 

8 DELHI 114151 864306 

9 GOA 7028 67256 

10 GUJARAT 137686 1294508 

11 HARYANA 87320 971664 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 27904 130618 

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 20332 52503 

14 JHARKHAND 32468 133151 

15 KARNATAKA 137864 1637150 

16 KERALA 46126 235513 

17 LADAKH 450 739 

18 MADHYA PRADESH 71450 354792 

19 MAHARASHTRA 297684 2809371 

20 MANIPUR 1556 2898 

21 MEGHALAYA 3237 6983 

22 MIZORAM 358 879 

23 NAGALAND 822 1410 

24 ORISSA 46675 202415 

25 PUNJAB 45388 236894 

26 RAJASTHAN 75957 504058 

27 SIKKIM 906 8525 

28 TAMIL NADU 167390 1699301 

29 TELANGANA 87450 816666 

30 TRIPURA 2001 7437 

31 UTTAR PRADESH 147790 808858 

32 UTTARAKHAND 19770 207217 

33 WEST BENGAL 98006 589591 

 Grand Total 1862128 14482359 
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Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question 

No. *381 due for reply on 07.04.2022 
 

Number of ABRY Beneficiaries (State-Wise) (As on 30.03.2022) 
 

Sl. 

No. 
State Name 

Number of 

Beneficiary 

Establishments 

Number of 

Beneficiary 

Employees 

1 
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 

ISLANDS 
35 466 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 3635 147693 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 13 130 

4 ASSAM 553 16919 

5 BIHAR 1075 23706 

6 CHANDIGARH 1477 59365 

7 CHATTISGARH 2674 75257 

8 DELHI 2886 209458 

9 GOA 502 19148 

10 GUJARAT 14453 597491 

11 HARYANA 7021 363310 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1976 77169 

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 815 17426 

14 JHARKHAND 2021 55724 

15 KARNATAKA 9741 436700 

16 KERALA 2399 84821 

17 LADAKH 12 168 

18 MADHYA PRADESH 5691 185224 

19 MAHARASHTRA 20490 894574 

20 MANIPUR 42 921 

21 MEGHALAYA 36 1131 

22 MIZORAM 15 369 

23 NAGALAND 14 220 

24 ORISSA 3796 79610 

25 PUNJAB 6035 155989 

26 RAJASTHAN 10444 298166 

27 SIKKIM 108 3522 

28 TAMIL NADU 15099 737204 

29 TELANGANA 4923 259164 

30 TRIPURA 149 5323 

31 UTTAR PRADESH 11415 389110 

32 UTTARAKHAND 2223 84651 

33 WEST BENGAL 6946 195180 

  Grand Total 138714 5475309 
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Annexure-III 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (f) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question 

No. *381 due for reply on 07.04.2022 
 

Senior Citizens’ Welfare Fund (SCWF) 

 
 

Total expenditure under Schemes/Programmes funded from SCWF is given 

below:  

 

 

 

 

Expenditure made from SCWF (Rs. In Crore) 

Sr. 

No.  

Ministry/Department 

Scheme 

2016-

17 

2017-

18 

2018-

19  

201

9-20 

2020-

21 

2021-22 Total 

Department of Social Justice and Empowerment 

1(i). Scheme for Other 

Vulnerable Groups 

16.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.00 

1(ii). Rashtriya Vayosri 

Yojana 

0.00 1.50 106.51 0.00 26.50 25.00 159.51 

1(iii). National Helpline for 

Senior Citizens 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.88 21.31 49.19 

1 (iv)  Promoting Silver 

Economy 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 20.00 

Ministry of Civil Aviation  

2(i). Purchase of Electric 

Operated Golf Carts 

for Senior Citizens at 

AAI Airports 

0.00 0.00 0.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.98 

 Total 16.00 1.50 107.49 0.00 54.38 66.31048 245.68 
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